Goodhue County 2024 Community Health Needs Assessment
Weighted results

General Health

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Poor 4.8 4.8
Fair 10.3 10.4
Good 37.6 37.7
Very Good 34.5 34.6
Excellent 12.6 12.6
Total 99.8 100.0
Missing |System 0.2
Total 100.0
Depression
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 68.6 69.3
Yes 30.4 30.7
Total 99.0 100.0
Missing |System 1.0
Total 100.0
Anxiety or panic attacks
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 68.1 68.9
Yes 30.8 31.1
Total 99.0 100.0
Missing |System 1.0
Total 100.0
Other mental health problems
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 88.4 89.4
Yes 10.5 10.6
Total 99.0 100.0
Missing |System 1.0
Total 100.0
Any mental health problems
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 61.0 61.6
Yes 38.0 38.4
Total 99.0 100.0




Missing [System 1.0
Total 100.0
Place usually go to when sick or need advice about your health
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Some other place 3.2 3.7
No usual place 8.2 9.5
Schedule telehealth or virtual visit 4.7 55
An urgent care clinic 2.3 2.7
An emergency room 0.5 0.5
A tribal clinic 0.2 0.2
A free clilnic 0.5 0.5
A doctor's office, or clinic 66.2 77.3
Total 85.7 100.0
Missing [System 14.3
Total 100.0
Poor physical health days
Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 52.0 52.8
1-9 days 34.8 35.3
10-19 days 4.4 4.4
20-29 days 1.4 14
All 30 days 6.0 6.1
Total 98.6 100.0
Missing System 14
Total 100.0
Medical care delay
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 63.2 65.5
Yes 33.3 34.5
Total 96.5 100.0
Missing |System 3.5
Total 100.0







Dental care delay

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 77.4 78.0
Yes 21.9 22.0
Total 99.2 100.0
Missing |System 0.8
Total 100.0




Past 12 months, feelings of hopelessness, anxiety, loss of interest

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 63.2 63.9
Yes 35.6 36.1
Total 98.8 100.0
Missing [System 1.2
Total 100.0
Poor mental health days
Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 48.0 50.3
1-9 days 24.0 25.2
10-19 days 9.9 10.4
20-29 days 43 4.6
All 30 days 9.1 9.5
Total 95.3 100.0




Missing [System 4.7
Total 100.0
Mental health care delay
Percent Valid Percent

Valid No 65.5 74.7

Yes 22.2 25.3

Total 87.8 100.0
Missing [System 12.2
Total 100.0




During the growing season, get food from a Farmer's Market or fruit/vegetable stand

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never or less than one time per month 37.5 37.8
About one time per month 24.4 24.6
About two or three times per month 25.4 257
About one time per week 9.6 97
Two or more times per week 23 23
Total 99.1 100.0
Missing System 0.9
Total 100.0
Worry about running out of money to pay for: Food
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 74.0 74.4
Rarely 8.0 8.0




Sometimes 7.9 8.0
Often 9.6 9.6
Total 99.5 100.0
Missing [System 0.5
Total 100.0
Worry about running out of money to pay for: Transportation
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 76.5 77.5
Rarely 8.0 8.1
Sometimes 7.7 7.8
Often 6.5 6.6
Total 98.7 100.0
Missing [System 13
Total 100.0
Worry about running out of money to pay for: Housing
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 73.2 74.5
Rarely 8.4 8.5
Sometimes 8.7 8.8
Often 8.0 8.1
Total 98.3 100.0
Missing [System 1.7
Total 100.0
Worry about running out of money to pay for: Prescriptions
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 77.3 78.8
Rarely 8.0 8.1
Sometimes 7.6 7.8
Often 5.2 5.3
Total 98.1 100.0
Missing [System 1.9
Total 100.0
Worry about running out of money to pay for: Childcare
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 82.9 88.1
Rarely 47 5.0
Sometimes 3.2 3.4
Often 3.3 3.5
Total 94.2 100.0
Missing [System 58
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[Total

100.0

Worry about running out of money to pay for: Heating and cooling of my home

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 75.2 76.5
Rarely 6.5 6.6
Sometimes 96 9.8
Often 7.0 7.1
Total 98.3 100.0
Missing |[System 1.7
Total 100.0
Used community food shelf past 12 months
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 93.1 93.5
Yes 6.5 6.5
Total 99.5 100.0
Missing |[System 0.5
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: None
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes (checked) 77.5 78.7
No (not checked) 21.0 21.3
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing |[System 15
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Too expensive
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 16.9 17.2
No 81.5 82.8
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing |[System 15
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Difficult to prepare
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 13 1.3
No 97.2 98.7
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing |[System 15
Total 100.0

17



Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Medical/dietary restrictions

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 17 1.7
No 96.8 98.3
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing [System 1.5
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Lack of transportation
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 0.4 0.4
No 98.1 99.6
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing [System 15
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: No grocery store nearby
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 0.4 0.4
No 98.1 99.6
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing [System 1.5
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Inadequate food options at stores
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 6.1 6.2
No 92.4 93.8
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing [System 1.5
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Stores not accepting form of payment
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 98.5 100.0
Missing [System 15
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Lack of time
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 25 25
No 96.0 97.5
Total 98.5 100.0




Missing |[System 15
Total 100.0
Barrier to more fruits and vegetables: Other
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 14 15
No 97.0 98.5
Total 98.5 100.0
Missing |[System 15
Total 100.0
Moderate excercise 5+ days per week
Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 days per week 8.7 9.1
1-4 days per week 49.7 51.9
5-7 days per week 37.4 39.0
Total 95.8 100.0
Missing [System 4.2
Total 100.0
Vigorous excercise 3+ days per week
Percent Valid Percent
Valid 0 days per week 33.5 34.9
1-2 days per week 33.1 34.4
3-7 days per week 295 30.7
Total 96.1 100.0
Missing |[System 3.9
Total 100.0
Do you use: Walking paths or trails
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 4.4 4.4
| do not use this 26.8 27.1
I use this 67.8 68.5
Total 98.9 100.0
Missing System 1.1
Total 100.0
Do you use: Bicycle paths, shared use paths or bike lanes
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 55 57
| do not use this 53.2 54.7
I use this 38.5 39.6
Total 97.2 100.0




Missing |[System 28
Total 100.0
Do you use: Public swimming pools/water parks
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 7.0 7.2
| do not use this 66.5 68.3
| use this 23.9 24.6
Total 97.4 100.0
Missing [System 26
Total 100.0
Do you use: Public recreation or community centers
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 15.6 16.3
| do not use this 55.9 58.6
| use this 23.9 251
Total 95.3 100.0
Missing [System 4.7
Total 100.0
Do you use: Parks or sports fields
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 22 23
| do not use this 41.9 431
| use this 53.2 54.7
Total 97.2 100.0
Missing [System 28
Total 100.0
Do you use: School-based physical activity resources
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 17.9 18.3
| do not use this 67.4 69.0
I use this 12.4 12.7
Total 97.7 100.0
Missing [System 23
Total 100.0
Do you use: Shopping mall for physical activity/walking
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 28.4 293
| do not use this 59.1 60.9
| use this 94 9.7




Total 96.9 100.0
Missing [System 3.1
Total 100.0
Do you use: Health club, fitness or wellness center
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 6.6 6.8
| do not use this 72.4 74.9
| use this 17.7 18.3
Total 96.7 100.0
Missing |System 3.3
Total 100.0
Do you use: Nearby waterways for activities
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My community does not have this 6.7 6.9
I do not use this 51.9 53.4
| use this 38.6 39.7
Total 97.2 100.0
Missing [System 2.8
Total 100.0
How much of a problem is: Lack of programs, leaders or facilities
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not a problem 62.6 66.3
A small problem 23.7 251
A big problem 8.1 8.6
Total 94.4 100.0
Missing |System 5.6
Total 100.0
How much of a problem is: Lack of support from family or friends
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not a problem 73.8 77.9
A small problem 14.4 15.2
A big problem 6.5 6.8
Total 94.8 100.0
Missing [System 5.2
Total 100.0

How much of a problem is: Cost of fitness programs, gym memberships or admission

fees

Percent

Valid Percent

Valid

Not a problem

51.3

54.4




A small problem 21.6 22.9
A big problem 21.5 22.7
Total 94 .4 100.0
Missing [System 5.6
Total 100.0

How much of a problem is: Public facilities not available when | want to use them

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not a problem 68.9 72.3
A small problem 14.9 15.6
A big problem 11.5 12.1
Total 95.3 100.0
Missing System 4.7
Total 100.0
How much of a problem is: Not having sidewalks
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not a problem 73.7 78.6
A small problem 13.6 14.5
A big problem 6.5 6.9
Total 93.8 100.0
Missing [System 6.2
Total 100.0
How much of a problem is: Traffic problems
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not a problem 72.5 76.6
A small problem 15.9 16.8
A big problem 6.2 6.6
Total 94.6 100.0
Missing System 5.4
Total 100.0
How much of a problem is: Distance | have to travel
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not a problem 67.4 70.9
A small problem 19.2 20.2
A big problem 8.4 8.8
Total 95.0 100.0
Missing [System 5.0
Total 100.0

How much of a problem is: No safe place to exercise




Percent

Valid Percent

Valid Not a problem 81.2 85.9
A small problem 9.7 10.3
A big problem 3.6 3.8
Total 94.5 100.0
Missing [System 5.5
Total 100.0
How much of a problem is: Other reasons
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not a problem 57.7 73.0
A small problem 11.3 14.3
A big problem 10.0 12.7
Total 79.0 100.0
Missing [System 21.0
Total 100.0
How much do you feel like you belong to your town
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not at all 14.7 15.0
| am part of the town but not fully accepted 225 23.0
| feel fully accepted by my town 60.7 62.0
Total 97.9 100.0
Missing |System 2.1
Total 100.0
How often do you get the social and emotional support you need
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 1.1 1.1
Rarely 9.9 10.2
Sometimes 25.3 25.9
Usually 37.8 38.8
Always 23.5 24.0
Total 97.5 100.0
Missing [System 2.5
Total 100.0

How often do you feel like you have meaningful connections to the people around you

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 1.8 1.9
Rarely 10.0 10.3
Sometimes 24.0 24.7
Usually 40.5 41.7




Always 20.9 21.5
Total 97.1 100.0
Missing System 29
Total 100.0

How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Race or culture

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 88.0 90.7
A few times a year 4.1 4.2
Once or twice a month 2.0 2.1
Once a week 2.9 3.0
Total 96.9 100.0
Missing [System 3.1
Total 100.0

How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Immigration status

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 94.5 99.5
Once or twice a month 0.3 0.3
Once a week 0.2 0.2
Total 95.0 100.0
Missing |System 5.0
Total 100.0

How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Political views

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 50.7 52.2
A few times a year 251 25.9
Once or twice a month 10.7 11.0
Once a week 10.6 10.9
Total 97.1 100.0
Missing [System 2.9
Total 100.0

How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Religion

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 75.4 78.4
A few times a year 14.6 15.2
Once or twice a month 4.9 5.1
Once a week 1.2 1.3
Total 96.1 100.0
Missing |System 3.9

Total 100.0




How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Sexual orientation

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 91.9 94.8
A few times a year 2.2 2.3
Once or twice a month 2.0 2.1
Once a week 0.7 0.8
Total 96.9 100.0
Missing [System 3.1
Total 100.0
How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Gender identity
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 95.0 97.6
A few times a year 1.1 1.2
Once a week 1.2 1.2
Total 97.4 100.0
Missing [System 2.6
Total 100.0
How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Age
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 79.9 81.8
A few times a year 12.0 12.2
Once or twice a month 3.1 3.2
Once a week 2.7 2.8
Total 97.6 100.0
Missing System 2.4
Total 100.0
How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Disability
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 81.2 84.4
A few times a year 7.3 7.5
Once or twice a month 5.0 5.2
Once a week 2.7 2.9
Total 96.2 100.0
Missing |System 3.8
Total 100.0
How often do you feel unaccepted because or your: Other
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Never 74.3 88.2
A few times a year 1.9 2.2
Once or twice a month 7.2 8.6




Once a week 0.9 1.0
Total 84.3 100.0
Missing [System 15.7
Total 100.0

How often are you in situations where you feel unaccepted, unvalued, or unwelcomed

Percent Valid Percent

Valid Never 46.2 47.4
Once a year or less often 13.1 13.5
A few times a year 17.5 17.9
Once or twice a month 11.3 11.6
At least once a week 7.1 7.3
Daily 2.3 2.4
Total 97.4 100.0

Missing |[System 2.6

Total 100.0




| am more comfortable helping a person who has a physical illness than | am helping a

person who has a mental iliness
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Strongly disagree 17.7 18.2
Disagree 32.1 33.0
Agree 42.3 43.4
Strongly agree 5.2 54
Total 97.3 100.0
Missing |System 27
Total 100.0
People are generally caring and sympathetic to people with mental iliness
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Strongly disagree 8.8 9.1
Disagree 45.6 46.8
Agree 39.0 40.0
Strongly agree 4.0 4.2
Total 97.5 100.0
Missing |System 25
Total 100.0
People with mental iliness do not try hard enough to get better
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Strongly disagree 33.2 33.9
Disagree 45.3 46.2
Agree 18.3 18.6
Strongly agree 1.3 1.3
Total 98.1 100.0
Missing |System 1.9
Total 100.0
Smoking status
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Current smoker 8.8 9.0
Former smoker 234 23.9
Never smoked 65.7 67.1
Total 97.9 100.0
Missing System 21
Total 100.0




Used electronic cigarette/vaping device at least once

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 81.7 83.6
Yes 16.1 16.4
Total 97.7 100.0
Missing [System 2.3
Total 100.0
Cigar smoking status
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Non-smoker 93.1 93.9
Current smoker 6.1 6.1
Total 99.2 100.0
Missing |System 0.8
Total 100.0
Pipe smoking status
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Non-smoker 96.8 97.7
Current Pipe smoker 2.2 2.3
Total 99.0 100.0
Missing [System 1.0
Total 100.0
Smokeless status
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Non-user 95.5 96.6
Current user 3.3 3.4
Total 98.8 100.0
Missing [System 1.2
Total 100.0
E-cig status
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Non-user 91.9 92.8
Current user 7.2 7.2
Total 99.1 100.0
Missing |System 0.9
Total 100.0

Other tobacco status

Percent

Valid Percent




Valid Non-user 921 93.6
Current user 6.3 6.4
Total 98.3 100.0
Missing [System 1.7
Total 100.0
Marijuana status
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Non-user 81.2 83.8
Current user 15.7 16.2
Total 96.9 100.0
Missing [System 3.1
Total 100.0
Any tobacco use (incl. e-cig)
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Current non-user of tobacco 82.0 82.2
Current user of tobacco 17.8 17.8
Total 99.8 100.0
Missing [System 0.2
Total 100.0
Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Marijuana
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 15.6 16.8
No 77.2 83.2
Total 92.8 100.0
Missing [System 7.2
Total 100.0

Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Pain relievers

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 3.9 4.2
No 88.9 95.8
Total 92.8 100.0
Missing [System 7.2
Total 100.0

Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Tranquilizers or

sedatives
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 0.9 0.9
No 91.9 99.1
Total 92.8 100.0




Missing |System 7.2
Total 100.0
Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Stimulants
Percent Valid Percent

Valid Yes 28 3.0
No 90.0 97.0
Total 92.8 100.0

Missing |System 7.2

Total 100.0

Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Cocaine or crack

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 0.1 0.1
No 92.7 99.9
Total 92.8 100.0
Missing |System 7.2
Total 100.0
Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Heroin
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 92.8 100.0
Missing |System 7.2
Total 100.0
Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Fentanyl
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 92.8 100.0
Missing |System 7.2
Total 100.0

Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Hallucinogens

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 0.7 0.8
No 92.1 99.2
Total 92.8 100.0
Missing |System 7.2
Total 100.0
Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Inhalants
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 13 14
No 91.5 98.6




Total 92.8 100.0
Missing [System 7.2
Total 100.0
Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Synthetics
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 92.8 100.0
Missing [System 7.2
Total 100.0
Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: Other
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 0.4 0.5
No 92.3 99.5
Total 92.8 100.0
Missing [System 7.2
Total 100.0

Used at least once during the past 30 days, non-medical purpose: None of these

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 74.2 80.0
No 18.6 20.0
Total 92.8 100.0
Missing |System 7.2
Total 100.0
Smoke inside house
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 94.3 94.6
Yes 5.4 5.4
Total 99.7 100.0
Missing |System 0.3
Total 100.0
Any alcohol drinking in past 30 days
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No drinking 29.5 29.6
Any drinking 70.3 70.4
Total 99.8 100.0
Missing |System 0.2
Total 100.0

Heavy drinking

Percent Valid Percent




Valid No drinking or not heavy 89.4 89.6
Heavy drinking 10.4 10.4
Total 99.8 100.0
Missing [System 0.2
Total 100.0
Binge drinking
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No drinking or no binge 68.7 68.8
Any binge drinking 311 31.2
Total 99.8 100.0
Missing [System 0.2
Total 100.0
Household ever tested for radon
Percent Valid Percent
Valid | don't know 27.6 27.9
No 39.0 39.5
Yes 32.2 32.6
Total 98.9 100.0
Missing System 1.1
Total 100.0
Main way you usually get around
Percent Valid Percent
Valid My own vehicle 92.0 94.8
Get rides from family/friends 3.7 3.8
Public transportation 0.3 0.3
Volunteer services 01 0.1
Walk 0.7 0.8
I don't have any regular transportation 0.2 0.2
Total 97.1 100.0
Missing |System 2.9
Total 100.0
Past 12 months, someone in your house made you fearful
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 96.2 98.0
Yes 1.9 2.0
Total 98.2 100.0
Missing [System 1.8
Total 100.0

Past 12 months, seriously think about killing yourself




Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 86.7 89.0
Yes 10.7 11.0
Total 97.4 100.0
Missing [System 26
Total 100.0

Before you were 18, did you live with anyone who was depressed, mentally ill, or

suicidal
——

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 65.8 66.2
Yes 33.5 33.8
Total 99.3 100.0
Missing |System 0.7
Total 100.0

Before you were 18, did you live with anyone who was a problem drinker or alcoholic

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 72.5 73.0
Yes 26.7 27.0
Total 99.2 100.0
Missing |System 0.8
Total 100.0

Beofre you were 18, did you live with anyone who used illegal street drugs or abused

rescription medications
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 90.8 91.3
Yes 8.7 8.7
Total 99.5 100.0
Missing System 05
Total 100.0

Before you were 18, did you live with anyone who served time or sentenced to serve

time in prison
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 95.7 96.1
Yes 3.8 3.9
Total 99.5 100.0
Missing |System 0.5
Total 100.0
Before you were 18, were your parents separated or divorced
Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 80.1 81.5




Yes 18.2 18.5
Total 98.3 100.0
Missing System 17
Total 100.0

Before you were 18, did you often or very often feel no one in your family loved you or

familx members didn't feel close to or look out for each other

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 80.3 81.6
Yes 18.1 18.4
Total 98.4 100.0
Missing |System 16
Total 100.0

Before you were 18, did you often or very often feel you didn't have enough to eat/wore

dirtx clothes/no one to protect or

ake care of you

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 93.0 93.5
Yes 6.4 6.5
Total 99.4 100.0
Missing |System 0.6
Total 100.0
Weight status according to BMI
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not overweight 19.2 20.8
Overweight but not obese 35.9 38.9
Obese 37.1 40.2
Total 92.3 100.0
Missing |[Unknown weight and/or height 7.7
Total 100.0







Could not get appointment

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 66.8 66.8
Checked 33.2 33.2
Total 100.0 100.0

Transportation problems

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 96.0 96.0
Checked 4.0 4.0
Total 100.0 100.0

Too nervous or afraid




Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 95.0 95.0
Checked 5.0 5.0
Total 100.0 100.0
Did not think it was serious enough
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 69.7 69.7
Checked 30.3 30.3
Total 100.0 100.0
Cost too much
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 49.5 49.5
Checked 50.5 50.5
Total 100.0 100.0
No insurance
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 89.9 89.9
Checked 10.1 10.1
Total 100.0 100.0
Insurance did not cover it
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 94.6 94 .6
Checked 54 54
Total 100.0 100.0
Could not take time off from work
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 84.7 84.7
Checked 15.3 15.3
Total 100.0 100.0
Family obligations
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 86.4 86.4
Checked 13.6 13.6
Total 100.0 100.0
Did not know where to go
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 98.3 98.3




Checked 1.7 1.7
Total 100.0 100.0
Other reason

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 94.0 94.0
Checked 6.0 6.0
Total 100.0 100.0

Could not get appointment

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 88.7 88.7
Checked 11.3 11.3
Total 100.0 100.0

Transportation problems

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 96.5 96.5
Checked 35 35
Total 100.0 100.0

Too nervous or afraid

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 87.5 87.5
Checked 12.5 12.5
Total 100.0 100.0

Cost too much

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 48.6 48.6
Checked 51.4 51.4
Total 100.0 100.0

No insurance

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 64.1 64.1
Checked 35.9 35.9
Total 100.0 100.0

Dentist would not accept my insurance
Percent Valid Percent




Valid

Not checked 88.2 88.2
Checked 11.8 11.8
Total 100.0 100.0

Did not know where to go

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 88.0 88.0
Checked 12.0 12.0
Total 100.0 100.0
Could not take time off from work
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 95.7 95.7
Checked 4.3 4.3
Total 100.0 100.0
Family obligations
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 08.7 08.7
Checked 13 13
Total 100.0 100.0
Other reason
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 97.7 97.7
Checked 23 23
Total 100.0 100.0




Could not get appointment

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 81.1 81.1
Checked 18.9 18.9
Total 100.0 100.0
Transportation problems
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 95.6 95.6
Checked 4.4 4.4
Total 100.0 100.0
Too nervous or afraid
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 66.8 66.8
Checked 33.2 33.2
Total 100.0 100.0
Did not think it was serious enough
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 69.8 69.8
Checked 30.2 30.2
Total 100.0 100.0
Cost too much
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 62.5 62.5
Checked 37.5 37.5
Total 100.0 100.0
No insurance
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 96.1 96.1
Checked 3.9 3.9
Total 100.0 100.0

Insurance did not cover it

Percent

Valid Percent




Valid

Not checked 87.0 87.0
Checked 13.0 13.0
Total 100.0 100.0

Did not know where to go

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 75.6 75.6
Checked 24.4 24.4
Total 100.0 100.0
Could not take time off from work
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 84.2 84.2
Checked 15.8 15.8
Total 100.0 100.0
Family obligations
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 93.8 93.8
Checked 6.2 6.2
Total 100.0 100.0
Other reason
Percent Valid Percent
Valid Not checked 89.3 89.3
Checked 10.7 10.7
Total 100.0 100.0


































Why do you feel this way: Discrimination

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 12.1 13.4
No 78.6 86.6
Total 90.7 100.0
Missing System 9.3
Total 100.0

Why do you feel this way: Racial difference

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 56 6.2
No 85.1 93.8
Total 90.7 100.0
Missing System 9.3
Total 100.0

Why do you feel th

is way: Not friend

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 445 49.1
No 46.2 50.9
Total 90.7 100.0
Missing System 9.3
Total 100.0

Why do you feel this way: Social-economic difference

Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 23.3 25.7
No 67.4 74.3
Total 90.7 100.0
Missing System 9.3
Total 100.0

Why do you fee

| this way: Other

Percent

Valid Percent

Valid Yes

36.4

40.2




No 54.3 59.8
Total 90.7 100.0
Missing System 9.3
Total 100.0

Past 12 months stopped smoking 1+ days trying to quit

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 52.8 52.8
Yes 47.2 47.2
Total 100.0 100.0




Were you a tobacco user at the time you first used e-cigarette

Percent Valid Percent
Valid No 40.2 40.2
Yes 59.8 59.8
Total 100.0 100.0




	Weighted frequencies

